Bec., mar. 8, 1933

ENROLLED BILL

Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 61

By Mr. White (of Alimpoline)

PASSED ______ 1933

IN EFFECT Kinety Lup from PASSAGE

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 61)

[Passed March 6, 1933; in effect ninety days from passage.] AN ACT relating to alimony and maintenance for wives and requiring certain facts and conditions to be considered by courts and judges in fixing or rejecting the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

....Passage.

.Takes effect.

Originating in the...

he House

5

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman

Clerk.

Section 1. That all judges and courts of this state, called 2 upon to fix, ascertain and determine an amount as alimony, 3 support or maintenance to be paid by a husband to his wife or 4 to modify any decree or order pertaining thereto, shall take 5 into consideration, among other things, the financial needs of 6 the wife, the earnings and earning ability of the husband and 7 wife, the estate, real and personal, and the extent thereof as 8 well as the income derived therefrom of both the husband and 9 wife and shall allow, or deny, alimony or maintenance or mod-10 ify any former decree with relation thereto, in accordance with 11 the principles of equity and justice.

All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act or any parthereof are hereby repealed.

[Enrolled S. B. No.61 2 Committee Speaker of the House of Delegates airman 'S e e Clerk of the House of Delegates. CORRECTLY ENROLLED President of the Senate. ommittee. Clerk of the Senate. The within is..... this.......day of....., 1933. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State Governor. of West Virginia... Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State